
 
 

Agenda 
 

Audit Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Vice-Chair), Charles Gibson (Chair), 
Angela Harrison, Tara Noe, Richard Palmer, Terry Thompson and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 April 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 806 – 816) and the Meeting held on 14 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 34 - 
35) as correct records.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2024/25 
 

5 - 32 

6.   Annual Treasury Management Report 2024/25 
 

33 - 48 

7.   Updated Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy & Framework 
 

49 - 76 

8.   Updated Whistleblowing Policy 77 - 88 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 8 July 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4159/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2023-Apr-2025%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4378/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2014-May-2025%2019.30%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 16 July 2025  

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report and Audit Opinion 2024/25 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit 

Lead Officer Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee notes the Head of Audit 
Partnership Annual Audit Opinion for 2024/25. 

2. That the Audit Committee notes the work underlying the 
opinion and the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance 
of its independent completion in conformance with 
proper standards. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report delivers the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting directed by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”). The report includes the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. This opinion feeds into the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25. 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal audit 
as described in that Regulation is: “[to] undertake [audit work] to evaluate the 
effectiveness of […] risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards and guidance”. 

2.2 . The Standards, in particular Standard 2450 (Overall Opinions) direct the annual 
report to include:  

• The annual audit opinion  

• A summary of work completed that supports the opinion, and  

• A statement on conformation with Standards. 

2.3 We have completed the work set out in the plan in full conformance with the 
Standards. We have also worked independently, free from undue influence of 
either officers or Members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2.4 As those charged with overseeing governance, the Audit Committee must 
consider the Annual Internal Audit Opinion. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on the 

system of control in place during 2024/25. The Committee is asked to note this 
opinion. 

3.2 The full Annual Report for 2024/25 is attached as an Appendix. This report 
includes a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and affirms the 
independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service. 

3.3 We present the opinion and associated report for noting and for Members to 
consider alongside their evaluation of associated year end reports into the 
Council’s finance and governance. This report does not seek any substantive 
decision or action from the Council as a direct result. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
 
5.1 We consult and agree with relevant Heads of Service before finishing all findings 

and recommendations arising from individual audit engagements. The headline 
messages in our report have been discussed with the Senior Management Team 
and have been shared to help prepare the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Mid Kent Audit’s work supports all Council activity and the wider  

Corporate Plan in evaluating governance 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The work internal audit does on behalf of Swale Borough Council, 
is carried out within agreed resources.  

No implications have been identified. 

Legal, Statutor
[...]
r design 

and/or operation that leave it exposed to 

uncontrolled operational risk and/or 

failure to achieve key aims.  
Poor –Not Operating 

effectively 

Immediate action is required to address 

fundamental gaps in the control 

environment and / or other weaknesses 

or non-compliance that leave the 

organisation exposed to failure or 

significant risk.  

 

 

 

 

 

This report is the Head of Internal Audit’s annual statement on 

the adequacy and effectiveness of the systems of governance, 

risk management and internal control within Swale Borough 

Council for the period ending 30 June 2025. 

 

It is my opinion that sound assurance can be placed upon the 

systems in place that ensure adequate and effective 

management, control and governance processes exist to manage 

the achievement the council’s objectives. 

 

The audit opinion is based on an evaluation and analysis of the 

work carried out by Mid Kent Audit during the year on the 

effectiveness of managing those risks identified by the Council 

and covered by the internal audit plan or associated assurance. 
Not all risks fall within the agreed work programme. For risks not 

directly examined reliance has been taken, where appropriate, 

from other associated sources of assurance to support the 

Opinion statement. 

 

 
………………………………………………………… 

Katherine Woodward 

Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership 

P
age 9



12 
Audits 

finalised 

3. Summary of Internal Audit Activity 2024/25  

 

 

  

 

Sound Audit Opinion

29 actions 
cleared

57 new 
actions 
raised

4 other 
assurance
activities

 

 

9%

83%

8%

Audit Assurance report opinions

Strong

Sound

Weak

Draft

P
age 10



4. Basis of forming the Annual Audit Opinion 

Governance arrangements, Risk management and the Control Environment 

4.1 The Head of Internal Audit provides an annual internal audit opinion based on an objective assessment of the framework of 

governance, risk management and control operating within 
[...]
ultancy work has been undertaken where no formal opinion is required, the observations and results of the work help to 

inform the overall audit opinion. 

External reviews that have been completed by a third party or other assurance provider where it has been possible to place reliance 

on this work, is also presented in this report.  

4.5 By assessing all these factors and utilising all these forms of assurance, a positive conclusion has been drawn as to the adequacy 

and effectiveness of Swale Borough Council’s risk management, control, and governance processes. 

 Audit work performed. 

4.6 The primary performance output of the internal audit service is delivery of the annual internal audit risk-based plan, which forms the 

basis of the annual audit opinion. The 2024/25 audit plan was approved by the Audit Committee in April 2024 and a progress report 

in January 2025 highlighted a number of audits that were under review due to resource constraints and changing organisational risk 

profile. 

4.7 At the time of reporting twelve audits have been completed, with one audit currently in progress that will contribute to the 2025/26 

annual audit opinion. Five audits have been deferred to the 2025/26 plan, detailed in the table below. 

2024/25 Audits in progress or deferred to 2025/26 

Disabled Facilities Grants In progress – Draft to be issued by end July 2025 

Legal Services Audit Scheduled for 2025/26 

General Ledger Scheduled for Q2 (Essential priority audit) 

Economic Development To be reviewed – paused until national and regional ED landscape is clearer, 

including certainty around future direction of Prosperity Funding. 

Leisure Services Contract Little value in auditing at present (contract extended until 2027). Review Waste 

Contract as substitute 

ICT Network Controls and Security Scheduled for Q2 (Essential priority audit) 

 

 

P
age 13



4.7 Audits with a Formal Opinion and Issued report. 

 The table below sets out all formal reports
[...]
cess, which was addressed during the audit. 

 

Revenues and Benefits – 

Mid Kent Enforcement 

Services 

The Service’s Procedure Manual provides a detailed 

description of the procedures for each stage of the 

enforcement process. The MKES Service Agreement also 

provides a detailed description of the relationship between 

the parties and the provision of the Service. Signed and 

dated contracts are held by the enforcement service for 

external contractors used for out of area debtors. The 

team works effectively with clearly detailed roles and 

Sound 0 0 5 

P
age 23



Audit Summary of audit findings Assurance 

rating 

No of agreed actions 

High Medium Low 

responsibilities and weekly plans for Enforcement 

Assistants. There are procedures in place for taking 

payments and the fees are consistently applied in line with 

the Taking Control of Goods 2014 regulations. Income is 

reconciled on a fortnightly basis and enforcement records 

are updated in a timely manner.  

To further strengthen controls, we raise five low priority 

findings and recommendations. The first low priority 

finding relates to the use of incorrect job titles in the 

Procedure manual. The second low priority finding is raised 

in relation to a lack of Key Performance Indicator 

reporting. The third low priority finding is raised in relation 

to the Handling Cash Procedure in the Procedure manual 

where there is no definition as to what constitutes a large 

sum of cash. The fourth low priority finding relates to the 

timeliness in which compliance reminder notices are issued 

in accordance with the Debt recovery flowchart. The fifth 

finding is raised in relation to the monitoring of body worn 

camera footage to check compliance with legislation and 

internal procedures. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



4.8 Additional Sources of Assurances and Consultancy work 

Work title Summary Conclusion 

Building Control Audit 

(East Kent Audit 

Partnership) 

Audit conduct
[...]
cies and recruitment is underway.  
 

Use of an external provider to assist with audit reviews  
 

• Two contractors have been procured to carry out a number of the audit reviews for which Mid Kent Audit did not have the 
available resources to deliver in-house. This reflects that Mid Kent Audit has ensured the difficulties with staffing experienced 
during the year have been partially mitigated.  

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

0 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 16 July 2025 

Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2024/25 

EMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officers 
Claire Stanbury, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Olga Cole, Management Accountant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 

1. To note the Treasury Management outturn report for 

2024/25. 

2. To approve the changes to the operational boundary 

for external debt and the external limit for external 

debt. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the final outturn position of treasury 
management transactions for 2024/25, including compliance with treasury 
limits and Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators. 

1.2 The report also seeks approval to update indicators that have been agreed as 
part of the 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy. 

1.3 In February 2021 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve, as 
a minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual reports. 

1.4 This report includes the requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1st 
April 2023, of reporting of the treasury management prudential indicators and  
the non-treasury prudential indicators. 

1.5 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2024/25 was approved at a 
me
[...]
rudential Code with the 
PWLB lending rules. 

2.35 Statutory override: Further to consultations in April 2023 and December 2024 
MHCLG wrote to finance directors in England in February 2025 regarding the 
statutory override on accounting for gains and losses in pooled investment 
funds. On the assumption that when published regulations follow this policy 
announcement, the statutory override will be extended up until the 1st April 
2029 for investments already in place before 1st April 2024. The override will 
not apply to any new investments taken out on or after 1st April 2024. The 
Council had set up a reserve of £350k to mitigate the impact of the statutory 
override not being extended. In view of the fact that the override may not be 
extended past 2029 the authority has decided to maintain this reserve.   

Compliance  
 
2.36 The Council has mostly complied with its Prudential and Treasury 

Management Indicators for 2024/25 which were set as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy agreed by Council in February 2024.  

2.37 As a result of accounting regulation changes to leases, the operational 
boundary and external limit for external debt in relation to other long term 
liabilities have both been breached.  The limits were set based on the council’s 
vehicle leases, however the year end accounting changes have resulted in  
two car parks now recognised as lease liabilities.  The recognition of these 
liabilities has led to the limits being breached, although the financial 
obligations of the council are unchanged. 

2.38 The treasury management strategy for 2025/26 was written and approved 
before the reporting requirement for these leases was fully assessed.  
Following the detailed work completed for the Statement of Accounts for 
2024/25, the limits need to be increased, as detailed below.  These proposed 
changes will be taken to the Policy & Resources Committee for formal 
approval in September 2025. 

2.39 In Appendix I the outturn position for the year against each Prudential Indicator 
is set out. 

2.40 The Head of Finance and Procurement confirms that all treasury management 
activities undertaken during the year complied fully with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Treasury Advisers 
 
2.41 Arlingclose has been the Council’s treasury advisers since May 2009.   

Officers of the Council meet with Arlingclose regularly and high quality and 
timely information is received from them. 

Capital Strategy 
 

Page 38



 

9 

2.42 The Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 
Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering 
capital expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury 
investments.  The Council’s Capital Strategy for 2024/25, complying with 
CIPFA’s requirement, was approved by Council on 21 February 2024. 

Change to Treasury Management Prudential Indicators 

2.43 As a result in the changes to the accounting treatment of leases, there are two 
linked indicators that need to be updated, the operational boundary for 
external debt, and the authorised limit for external debt. 

2.44 The operational boundary is based on the Council’s estimate of most likely 
scenario for external debt.  It links directly to the Council’s estimates of capital 
expenditure, the capital financing requirement, and cash flow requirements, 
and is a key management tool for in-year monitoring.  Other long term 
liabilities comprise finance leases and other liabilities that are not borrowing 
but form part of the Council’s debt, and this is the part that needs to be 
increased. 

2.45 The table below show the limits in the current strategy, the final position as 
reported in this report, and the proposed updated limits for the 2025/26 
strategy. 

Operational Boundary

2024/25

Revised

2025/26

Estimate

2026/27

Estimate

2027/28

Estimate

Current Strategy £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Borrowing 45,000 4
[...]
lity benchmark 4,913 15,166 19,453 17,752

Existing borrowing 10,000 13,000 10,000 10,000  
 
Following on from the medium-term forecast above, the long-term liability benchmark 
assumes capital expenditure funded by borrowing in line with the capital programme, 
and minimum revenue provision on new capital expenditure based on appropriate 
asset life values (50 years, unless a shorter life is more appropriate). This is shown in 
the chart below together with the maturity profile of the Council’s existing borrowing. 
 

 

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

50,000

60,000

70,000

80,000

2024 2027 2030 2033 2036 2039 2042 2045 2048 2051 2054 2057 2060 2063 2066 2069 2072 2075

Liability Benchmark

Loans CFR Net loans requirement Liability benchmark Fixed rate loans

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 16 July 2025  

Report Title Updated Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy & 
Framework 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit 

Lead Officer Mark Goodwin - Audit Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee approves and, where 
necessary, provides comments on the revised ‘Risk 
Management Policy Statement, Strategy & Framework’.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In accordance with the constitution the Audit Committee are responsible for 

governance and are required to seek assurance on the effectiveness of the 
operation of the risk management arrangements. 
 

1.2 Mid Kent Audit have been working with the Council on update the previous ‘Risk 
Management Framework’. The proposed version has been revised to include a 
‘Risk Management Policy Statement’ and ‘Risk Management Strategy’, supported 
by the ‘Risk Management Framework’.   

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the changes contained in 

Appendix 1: 
 

• A ‘Risk Management Policy Statement’ has been added. Thi
[...]


 

Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
Kent ME10 3HT 
www.swale.gov.uk   
 

Front cover: Beach huts at Leysdown 

 

P
ro

d
u
c
e

d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 I

n
te

rn
a
l 
T

e
a
m

 ©
 S

w
a
le

 B
o
ro

u
g
h
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

–
 J

u
n
e

 2
0

2
5

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 16 July 2025  

Report Title Updated Whistleblowing Policy 

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service Katherine Woodward – Head of Audit 

Lead Officer Mark Goodwin - Audit Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee approves the updated 
Whistleblowing Policy.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The attached policy (at Appendix 1) sets out a refreshed policy for supporting 

anyone who works at, and for, the council, who want to raise concerns at Swale 
Borough Council. The policy updates a previous version which was ratified by 
Strategic Management Team in July 2019. It has been updated to conform with 
best practice guidance from the Institute of Internal Audit (IIA), ACAS and Protect 
(formally Public Concern at Work).  

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the changes contained in 

Appendix 1: 
 

• The policy sets out refreshed names and a wider commitment from Executive 
Management Team as points of contact to raise concerns. 

• The policy includes a section on routes to raise other concerns (at page 3). 

• The policy including links to legislation, internal contacts and other policies. 

• The policy signposts to external organisations 

• The policy strengthens a commitment for reporting to the Audit Committee and 
for review. 

  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Whistleblowing is an important part of organisational governance it promotes 

transparency and accountability providing a mechanism to encourage staff to 
speak up about wrongdoings. The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy was last 
publish
[...]
t remains effective and is up  to 

date with legislation. 

 

Contacting Swale Borough Council 

The customer Service Centre deals with all 

enquiries across the Council, it should be your 

first stop when contacting us.  

Call 01795 417850. 

Copies of this report are available on the 

council website. 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	5 Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2024/25
	Annual Audit Opinion 24_25 Final

	6 Annual Treasury Management Report 2024/25
	7 Updated Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy & Framework
	Swale Risk Management Framework - 2025 V4.5

	8 Updated Whistleblowing Policy
	SBC_ Whistleblowing_Policy_(June_25)(03.06.25)CX




Minutes of the meeting


- 149 - 

 

Audit Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 16 July 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth, Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Vice-Chair), 
Charles Gibson (Chair), Angela Harrison, Richard Palmer, Terry Thompson and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lisa Fillery, Mark Goodwin, Kellie MacKenzie, Claire Stanbury and 
Katherine Woodward. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Tara Noe. 
 

190 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

191 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 April 2025 (Minute Nos. 806 – 816) and the 
Meeting held on 14 May 2025 (Minute Nos. 34 – 35) were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct records.  
 

192 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

193 Annual Internal Audit Report and opinion 2024/25 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report as set out in the agenda papers.  She 
referred to the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion as set out on page nine of the report “It is 
my opinion that a sound assurance can be placed upon the systems in place that 
ensure adequate and effective risk management, control and governance processes 
exist to manage the achievement of the Council’s objectives.”  She added that it was 
important to note that this opinion fed into the Statement for 2024/25, which supported 
the Annual Governance Statement of Accounts wand were issued to the external 
auditors. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit summarised: the basis of forming the Annual Audit Opinion; 
Audits with a Formal Opinion and Issued report; Additional Sources of Assurances and 
Consultancy Work; and following up of actions. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions, and points raised included: 
 

• Compared to other Local Authorities there had been few cases of fraud at SBC, 
how had the Council achieved this?; 

• concerned that ‘Commercial Property Income’ had a weak assurance as it was a 
key part of the Council’s budget; 

• did the Council monitor quality control for building control, or was it monitored 
nationally?; 

• the checks around the quality of energy consumption needed to be ‘tightened-up’; 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

- 150 - 

• aware of some poor level of building control inspections recently, and need to 
ensure that the Council was not responsible; 

• pleased that there were no overdue actions; 

• South Thames Gateway (STG) provided the best in building control services; 

• asked that the wording be tightened up to ensure that private companies did 
engage with STG; 

• referred to the server outage recently due to the hot weather and asked that 
some resilience be put in place to ensure ICT had it covered. 

 
In response, the Head of Internal Audit said that she was asked annually as part of the 
external auditor’s Value for Money conclusion, how she considered the Council 
managed fraud and what processes and procedures were in place.   The Director of 
Resources outlined some of the processes the Council had in place to minimise the risk.  
The Head of Internal Audit reported that a draft report on, Commercial Property Income, 
would be considered at the meeting in October 2025.     
 
The Director of Resources explained that building control was a local authority function 
provided by STG Building Control which was a partnership between SBC, Canterbury 
City Council, Gravesham Borough Council, and Medway Council.  STG were 
responsible for building control quality and any building deemed structurally dangerous, 
and worked to national standards.  The Head of Internal Audit added that building 
control was also regulated by Local Authority Building Control, The Building Safety 
Regulators and Health and Safety Executive (HSE).   
 
In response to a query about the quality of energy consumption on new builds, the Head 
of Audit agreed to liaise with STG and report back to the Member.  A Member also 
offered to provide the Members with some information outside of the meeting. 
 
The Director of Resources reported that the recent IT outage was not an audit issue but 
a risk and emergency planning recovery issue.  A briefing note would be sent to all 
Members in due course.   
 
The Chair thanked officers for the positive report.  
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Derek Carnell. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Head of Internal Audit Partnership Annual Audit opinion for 2024/25 

be noted. 
(2) That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Internal Audit 

Partnership’s assurance of its independent completion in conformance with 
proper standards be noted. 

 
194 Annual Treasury Management Report 2024/25 

 
The Head of Finance and Procurement introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
pack.  The report set out the final outturn position of treasury management transactions 
for 2024/25, including compliance with treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators.  It also sought Members approval to update indicators that had 
been agreed as part of the 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy. 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

- 151 - 

In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Finance and Procurement 
reported that the Council’s two leased car parks were The Forum Car Park, and Crown 
Quay Lane Car Park. 
 
Councillor Andy Booth proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management outturn report for 2024/25 be noted. 
(2) That the changes to the operational boundary for external debt and the 

external limit for external debt be approved. 
 

195 Updated Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy & Framework 
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack, which provided 
an overview of the changes contained in the new ‘Risk Management Policy Statement, 
Strategy & Framework’, as set out at Appendix I of the report. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the really good report; 

• could a case study be provided on the risk of Local Government Reform (LGR)?; 

• was there a separate list for environment and climate change risks?; and 

• a positive and helpful report. 
 
In response, the Director of Resources reported that LGR had been added to the 
Council’s Risk Register which was monitored by the Policy and Resources Committee.  
The Council was relying on case studies from authorities that had already been through 
LGR to inform the Council’s processes.   The Head of Internal Audit added that LGR 
would have its own risk register and management framework.  With regard to 
environment and climate change this was included under ‘strategic objectives’ of the 
Council, rather than just under environment.   
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Richard Palmer. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the revised ‘Risk Management Policy Statement, Strategy & Framework’ 

be approved. 
 

196 Updated Whistleblowing Policy 
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack, which provided 
an overview of the changes contained in the Swale Borough Council (SBC) 
Whistleblowing Policy, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report.     
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the updated policy; 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

- 152 - 

• referred to the final sentence on page 83 of the report, and considered it needed 
to be reworded to ensure that anyone that had been bullied or coerced into doing 
something wrong would be guaranteed immunity; 

• how robust was the policy in terms of protecting the anonymity of the 
whistleblower?; 

• hard for the Council to guarantee anonymity because if it went to Court it would 
come out; 

• right that whistleblowing and safeguarding were under the same ‘umbrella’; 

• considered that the Leader should cosign the policy; 

• was the policy being shared with Members and our contractors?; 

• need to put some hard copies of the policy around Swale House; 

• this was a robust and substantial document on whistleblowing; 

• Members were bound by the constitution and a code of conduct which was 
different from employees and contractors of the Council.  Did not think it 
appropriate for Members to be included; 

• doubted whether the Council would get more than ten whistle blowing instances, 
otherwise there was a serious issue; 

• was there an appeals process if the complaint was not upheld?; and 

• the policy was for Members not just staff. 
 
In response, the Head of Internal Audit said that the final sentence on page 83 was 
referring to anyone that had ‘knowingly’ not done their job properly, so would  not be 
guaranteed immunity.  She agreed to review the wording, so this was clearer.   She said 
that if people felt they had been bullied or coerced this would be covered by Human 
Resources and their Grievance Policies. 
 
With regard to protecting the anonymity of the whistleblower, the Audit Manager 
explained that this would be considered during the investigation and agreed with the 
individual.  He agreed to discuss with Strategic Management Team the possibility of the 
Leader cosigning the policy and ways to promote the policy.  The Director of Resources 
reported that the procurement process of the Council ensured that contractors had their 
own whistleblowing policies in place for their staff. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit advised that if there were significant numbers of whistle 
blowing then she would inform the Committee.  She reported that for SBC she had 
looked at one incident in three years.  The Head of Internal Audit said it was important 
that people were aware of the policy and that people felt they could raise concerns if 
they had them.  The Audit Manager explained that the investigating officer would need to 
outline the reasons to the complainant why their complaint had not been upheld.  A 
Member said any complainant not happy with the outcome could also contact external 
audit. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the report, and welcomed that it would be updated more 
regularly.  
 
Councillor Andy Booth proposed the recommendation, which was seconded by 
Councillor Richard Palmer. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updated Whistleblowing Policy be approved. 



Audit Committee  Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

- 153 - 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


